
BOKARO POWER SUPPLY CO. (P) LTD. 
HALL NO:- M-01, OLD ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, 

ISPAT BHAVAN, BOKARO STEEL CITY – 827001 
CIN: U40300DL2001PTC112074 

Reg. Office: Ispat Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110 003 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

NIT No. : BPSCL/CEO/P&C/17-18/C-174/NIT-684/5816              Date: 09/11/2017 
 

 

For and on behalf of BOKARO POWER SUPPLY COMPANY (P) LTD, sealed tenders in three parts,  Part - A : 

Cost of Bidding Document and Bid Security, Part-B : Techno-Commercial Bid Part – C :  Online Price Bid 

are invited, from reputed, experienced and financially sound firms  for the following work at our Power Plant. 

Description of Work Installation of Side Stream Filtration System in Cooling Water 

Circuit of RCPH 

Bid Security Rs. 5,00,000.00  (Rupees Five Lakh) only                            

Cost of Bidding documents  
(Non-refundable) 

Rs. 3,675.00 (Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy five) 

Only including GST @5%.  

Period of contract Twelve (12) months 

Site Visit & Pre- Bid Conference 

Date: 05.12.2017 

Time: 11.30 Hrs. (IST) 

Place: Power Plant site, Bokaro Steel City 
 

(Queries to be submitted on or before 01.12.2017) 

Last date & time of submission of 

Tender 
18.12.2017 at 13:00 Hrs. (IST) 

Bid opening Date & Time. 18.12.2017 at 15:00 Hrs. (IST) (Part A & B) 
 

Qualifying Requirements / Eligibility Criteria : 
 

1. The Bidder (sole or consortium) should have carried out design / engineering, supply, erection / supervision 

of erection, commissioning / supervision of commissioning of Automatic Valve Less Gravity (AVG / VAG) 

Filters having a minimum total filtration capacity of 1000 m
3
/hr for at least one (01) no. of project in the 

past, as on the date of NIT, located in India. 

Copies of the following documents shall be submitted by the Bidder in support of the above: 

 

a) Letter of Intent or Award Letter or Work Order or Contract Document or Purchase Order issued by the 

Client. 

b) Commissioning Certificate or Performance Certificate or Completion Certificate or Final Acceptance 

Certificate issued by the Client. 
 

2. In case the Bidder is a Consortium (of maximum 4 members including the Consortium leader) wherein one 

or more of the Consortium members, either individually or together, fulfill the criteria as per Para 1, the 

experience of remaining member(s) should be commensurate with the roles & responsibilities defined in the 

responsibility matrix provided in the Consortium Agreement, w.r.t the key areas, as mentioned in Para 1 

above. 

Copies of the following documents showing experience as per the responsibility matrix for each member of 

the Consortium, as applicable, should be submitted by the Bidder in support of the above: 

a) Memorandum of Agreement and Responsibility Matrix. 

b) LOI or Award Letter or Work Order or Contract Document or Purchase Order issued by the Client. 

c) Commissioning Certificate or Performance Certificate or Completion Certificate or Final Acceptance 

Certificate issued by the Client. 
 

3. The Average Annual Financial Turnover of the Bidder(s) during the last three consecutive financial years 
ending 31.03.2017 shall be at least Rs. 6.5 Crore (Rupees Six Crore and Fifty Lakh only). 

In case of Bidder being Consortium, the Average Annual Financial Turnover of each individual member of 

the Consortium during last three (03) consecutive financial years shall not be less than Rs. 0.65 crore 

(Rupees Sixty Five Lakh only). However, the total Average Annual Turnover of the Consortium (taken 



BPSCL/CEO/P&C/17-18/C-174/NIT-684/5816    Date: 09/11/2017 

Page 2 of 2 

 

together for all the Consortium members) during the last three (03) consecutive financial years shall not be 

less than Rs. 6.5 crore (Rupees Six Crore and Fifty Lakh only). 

The Bidder shall submit audited Annual Financial Reports for last three (03) consecutive financial years 

ending 31.03.2017 in support of the above. 

Further, the Bidder (all Bidders in case of Consortium) shall also submit a certificate from the concerned 

Merchant Bankers that the loans given to the Bidder are not falling in the category of Non-Performing 

Assets of the concerned Banks. 
 

4. Other Conditions: 

4.1. Notwithstanding anything stated above, BPSCL reserves the right to assess the Bidder’s capability and 

capacity to perform, should the circumstances warrant such assessment in the overall interest of 

BPSCL. 

4.2. The Bidder shall submit authenticated documentary evidence of all above along with the tender. 

4.3. The original documents are to be produced on demand. 
 

General Terms and Conditions  

1. SUBMISSION OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR QUOTING UNWORKABLE RATE: 

If a tenderer quotes unworkable rates i.e. if the quoted price is less than the lower limit of the estimated price 

and is considered for placement of order, the party will be asked to justify the rate quoted and will have to give 

Performance Guarantee Bond (in addition to the Security Deposit) in the form of Bank Draft/Bank Guarantee. 

The amount of Performance Guarantee Bond will be decided by BPSCL at the time of placement of order. 

Earnest Money of the tenderers who refuse to give Performance Guarantee Bond will be forfeited and they will 

not be considered for taking participation in any kind of Tender for next Six (06) months from the date of issue 

of letter to the Defaulter Firm, if order / contract is not finalised from the present tender.  
 

2. EXEMPTION OF COST OF BIDDING DOCUMENT & BID SECURITY: 
 

 

However, Micro & small enterprises (MSEs) / PSU /Govt. Undertakings and Co-operative societies will be 

exempted from submission of cost of tender document & Earnest Money as per government policy. For MSEs 

the exemption from paying cost of tender document & Earnest Money will be granted only on submission of 

valid notarized copy of certificate having a valid Entrepreneurs Memorandum (EM) number / Udyog Adhaar 

Memorandum number (whichever applicable). SSI/NSIC certificate holders should also submit a copy of 

Entrepreneurs Memorandum / Udyog Adhaar Memorandum number (whichever applicable). However unit 

claiming exemption is required to submit notarized copy of registration certificate indicating clearly the item 

category for which they are registered. 
 

If such units do not enclose Entrepreneurs Memorandum (EM) number / Udyog Adhaar Memorandum number 

(whichever applicable) the unit may be considered as general bidder & required to submit Cost of Tender 

document and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). 

3. BPSCL reserves the right to : 
a) Re-tender / extend the due date of submission of offer, if response to tender is not adequate or otherwise. 

b) Accept or reject any offer / all offers in full or part at any time at any stage without assigning any reasons 

whatsoever and without any damage / compensation thereof to the bidders. 

c) Modify the tender documents at any stage before the due date of tender.        

Note: 

1. The undersigned reserves the right to either reject any / all the tenders without assigning any reason thereof & 

also reserves the right to alter the qualifying requirements. 

2. Tender documents are to be downloaded from Website: www.bpscl.com   

3. Bidders are requested to visit our website regularly for any Addendum / Corrigendum / Extension till opening 

of the NIT.  

4. Attachments: Commercial Volume, Tender Specification, Corrigendum to TS and List of acceptable makes. 

 

 

Any such changes shall not be published through Press advt. 

For and on behalf of 

Bokaro Power Supply Company (P) Limited  

 

Sd/- 

(J.M Prasad)  

                   DGM (P&C)  
 

http://www.bpscl.in/

